RESOLUTION NO. 42

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAIMER, ALASKA

WHEREAS, the City of Palmer, Alaska, has been informed by communication from Donald R. Wilson, District Director of the Alaska Public Works Administration that, under Section 7 of the Alaska Public Works Act, the Alaska Public Works can accept transfers of jurisdiction of land from the Federal government; and

WHEREAS the Department of Agriculture has consented to a transfer to the Alaska Public Works Administration of certain areas of Federally-owned land lying in, around and adjacent to the experimental station in the City of Palmer, which are presently being used for streets; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Public Works Administration, under the aforementioned section of the Public Works Act has offered to transfer and quitclaim to the City of Palmer the above described lands; and

WHEREAS, said areas of land are necessary to the proper utilization of land lying in, around and adjacent to the City of Palmer, and the matter having been considered by the common Council of such city and a willingness having been expressed to accept said transfer of lands;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Palmer, Alaska, the governing body of said city, as follows:

(1.) That the City of Palmer will accept from the Alaska Public Works Administration a quitclaim deed to those certain areas of Federally-owned land lying in, around and adjacent to the experimental station which are presently being used for streets and to make the same a part of the real property under jurisdiction of the City of Palmer.

This resolution adopted by unanimous vote of the council on this 16th day of June, 1953.

/s/ Alfred V. Hagen
Mayor of the City of Palmer, Alaska.

ATTESTED:

Elizabeth Barry Clerk of the City of Palmer, Alaska.